
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and 
David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
23 January 2015 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 SOCIAL SERVICES INTERMEDIATE CARE FUND (ICF) (Pages 9 - 22) 
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed. 
 

5 REABLEMENT/INDEPENDENT LIVING IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed. 
 

6 KEY PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS WITH HEALTH AND THE THIRD 
SECTOR (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  
 

7 ROTA VISITS  

 To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee. 
 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 48) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed.  

 



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 DECEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica 
Gay, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie and 
David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Joe Johnson (for Cindy Hinds) 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Peter Curtis 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Service Manager (Resources), Service Manager - Disability Services 
and Team Manager - Performance 
 
Representatives from the Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
for minute number 41 
Vicky Poole (Regional Director for North Wales) and Rob Gifford (Regional 
Manager) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors David Mackie and Hilary McGuill both declared a personal 
interest as members of the Community Health Council. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 34: Single Point of Access (SPOA) - In response to a query from 

Councillor Hilary McGuill, the Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that Cabinet 
had agreed to develop the SPOA which was due for implementation by Spring 
2015.  In terms of the Regional Collaboration Fund and the decision by Welsh 
Government to reduce the third (final) year grant for 2015/16, it was envisaged 
that sufficient funding would be available to support the SPOA elements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

41. CSSIW ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the Care & Social Services 
Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) annual repo
[...]
he relevant representative to 
attend for the Collaborative Projects item (currently scheduled for 
March 2015). 

• On the educational attainment of looked after children item for the joint 
meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
Spring 2015, a request would be made for example case studies from 
across the board, including any impact from disruptive placements. 

• The joint meeting with Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (yet to 
be scheduled) to include an extra item on homelessness issues. 

• In consultation with Chair, the items yet to be scheduled would be 
allocated dates.  The Chairman of the Children’s Services Forum 
would asked to provide an update, to be circulated to the Committee.  
Any questions raised could then be passed back to the Chairman for a 
response. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

47. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.50 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SOCIAL SERVICES INTERMEDIATE CARE FUND 
(ICF) 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 
 
 
 
 
1.02 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Members will be aware that Welsh Government developed a one year 
‘Intermediate Care Fund’ (ICF) to encourage integrated working 
between local authorities, (including Housing and Social Care), Health 
and other partners. 
 
This report provides Committee with an overview of the projects 
delivered by the Intermediate Care Fund and the opportunity to 
scrutinise the outcomes that have been delivered. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
What is Intermediate Care? 
 
“Intermediate care services are provided to patients – generally older 
– to help them avoid going into hospital unnecessarily, to help them 
be as independent as possible after discharge from hospital and to 
prevent them having to move into residential or nursing homes until 
they really need to. These services are generally time-limited, until the 
person has regained independence or medical stability, and are 
provided in people’s own homes, in community hospitals or 
sometimes within local nursing homes” Kings Fund, 2013. 
 
The Intermediate Care Fund 
 
The ICF Fund was set up by Welsh Government to support older 
people, particularly the frail elderly, to maintain their independence 
and remain in their own home. Funding was allocated on a regional 
footprint with £1,926m allocated to Flintshire. This consists of £642k 
capital and £1,284m revenue funding.  Welsh Government were clear 
that the Fund could not be used to substitute existing funding streams 
and must be used to support new, or additional, provision of services 
and ways of working. The ICF was designed to be one year funding 
(2014/2015) and Welsh Government have confirmed that the Fund will 
cease on 31st March 2015. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
2.03 
 
 
 

 
Managing the Fund 
 
The ICF was allocated on a regional footprint with Flintshire leading 
the management of the Fund on behalf of North Wales.  Each 
authority within the region developed their own bid for funding and the 
individual bids were pulled together to form a coherent regional bid. 
Flintshire’s bid was developed with contributions from Social Services, 
Housing, BCUHB & Third Sector organisations.  The bid for Flintshire 
was based upon three key themes with a consistent focus on 
enhancing services for people with dementia: 
 
Theme 1: Improving preventative care & avoiding unnecessary      
                hospital admission and delayed discharge 
  
Theme 2: Promoting and maximising independent living opportunities 
 
Theme 3: Supporting recovery and recuperation by increasing the  
      
[...]
going to the group. Her husband commented on how 
she had returned to the house in a much happier mood. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REABLEMENT / INDEPENDENT LIVING IN  
FLINTSHIRE  

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the progress made by the Reablement and Telecare 
service.   

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
2.02 

Over the past decade there have been increasing numbers of reablement 

services being developed by local authorities, often in partnership with the 

NHS. Evidence has shown that reablement can lead to major improvements 

in the well-being and independence of older people and other groups. 

This report provides Scrutiny Committee Members with an update on the 

Reablement and Telecare service in Flintshire. 

 
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What is reablement :  In Flintshire we use the Social Services Improvement 

Agency definition of reablement – The process of restoration of skills by a 

person who has had an illness or injury so as to regain maximum self-

sufficiency and function in a normal or as near normal manner as possible .  

Who reablement is for: Reablement has the potential to help many different 

people, including older people, people with physical disabilities or sensory 

impairments. Reablement can also support people with a learning disability 

and people with dementia.  

In Flintshire like many other authorities, we have in the main concentrated on 

supporting older people, including people with a mild to moderate dementia, 

and people with physical disabilities. However, we are seeking to extend the 

service to support people with a learning disability and have had some recent 

successes in this area.
[...]
l received" 

Page 34



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

KEY PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS WITH HEALTH AND 
THE THIRD SECTOR 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update Members on the progress made with key partnerships and 

locality developments.  
  

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

The legislative, financial and ethical imperative for organisations to 
increase and improve the way that they work together to improve 
health and social care outcomes for citizens is well understood. For  
individuals and their families the impact of effective partnership 
working is evident through the fact that the support and services they 
receive are “seamless” and meet their needs in an efficient and 
responsive way. 
 
This report provides Members with a number of updates relating to the 
way that Flintshire County Council and its partners within Health and 
the Third Sector are working together and outlines a number of key 
developments for 2015.   
 
This update is in addition to the report to Committee relating to the 
utilisation of the Intermediate Care Fund during 2014/15. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Merging of Locality Leadership Teams and GP Cluster Meetings 
 
In 2014, a new 3 year development programme was introduced to 
encourage GP’s working in a “Cluster” or Locality to collaborate with 
each other and wider partners to identify improved ways of working to 
meet the needs of the local population.  Cluster Plans have 
subsequently been developed and meetings of GPs and other key 
partners to take forward those plans have been taking place in line 
with contractual obligations. 
 
In addition, each of the three localities in Flintshire have a multi-
agency Locality Leadership Team with a clear role to consider how 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



 
 
 

[...]
garding the impact of the reduction 
in funding by the Welsh Government to the Regional Collaboration 
Fund as the primary source of funding for the introduction of SPOA’s 
in North Wales.  However, it is highly likely that sufficient funding will 
be maintained in 2015/16 to allow the project to continue successfully. 
 
Co-location of Health and Social Care Locality Teams. 
 
The co-location of Health and Social Care Locality Teams within North 
West Flintshire (based at Holywell Hospital) continues to support 
closer partnership working. 
 
Local Authority concerns relating to the delay in finalising suitable 
accommodation for joint teams in the South and North East of the 
county have been escalated to the Health Board through the Strategic 
Locality Group.  
 
Social Care teams have previously been re-configured to work within 
the localities to achieve benefits in anticipation of such moves.  
 
Care Homes 
 
The risks posed by the lack of capacity for nursing input into Care 
Homes in North Wales has been identified and raised with the Health 
Board.   
Recruitment of nursing staff as well as other health professionals is an 
area of significant activity for the Health Board and it is recognised 
that securing appropriately trained, qualified and experienced staff to 

Page 37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

provide nursing input into care homes poses a specific challenge 
within a market where there are many career options for those with 
the appropriate qualifications. 
 
Senior managers within Health and Social Care have agreed to 
consider a range of approaches that are needed in partnership to both 
stimulate the market, thereby attracting more providers of high quality 
care into North Wales and appropriately trained and experienced 
nursing staff. 
 
Issues relating to the availability of and retention of skilled and 
experienced nurses within the Care Home market are reflec
[...]
 Integrated Plan (SIP) Priority 3 Review 
 
The Health, Well Being and Independence Board which is 
accountable to the Local Service Board is conducting a review of 
Priority 3 objectives to ensure that current and future priorities for 
partners are appropriately reflected. 
 
Early Years and Family Support 
 
Following the retirement at the end of November 2014 of the Children 
and Young People's Partnership Coordinator (Early Years), Gail 
Bennett, the new Early Years and Family Support Manager is now in 
post.   
 
The Families First programme, supporting families of children until the 
age of 19 continues to benefit from and demonstrate the importance 
of effective partnership working at both a strategic and operational 
level.  The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service work closely 
with the local authority team members to provide support for example 
by offering family members of children and young people with ADHD 
or Autism appropriate training as well as one to one case 
management. 
 
Work continues to take place to achieve the aspiration that the 
benefits of the Flying Start Programme can be extended beyond the 
geographical boundaries covered by the Welsh Government funded 
programme.  One example is the extended role of Health Assistants 
who have been trained in aspects of the “Incredible Years” parenting 
programme so that they can work in partnership with CAMHS and 
Schools to meet the needs of parents through joint delivery of 
programmes and sharing of information.  Through the additional 
support that can be offered to parents by these staff, positive 
improvements have been seen and reported by parents. 
 
Work with the Elfed Consortia has resulted in 16 staff members 
completing City and Guilds qualifications in 2014 enabling them to 
work more effectively with parents.  Those staff members have now 
begun to work on individual plans for their schools, and some early 
impacts can be seen for example within the Elfed School that has 
creat

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Thursday, 29 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Cindy Hinds and Hilary McGuill. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Integrated Services, Reablement and Telecare Team Manager and 
North East Wales Community Equipment Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

51. TRIBUTE TO THE LATE COUNCILLOR STELLA JONES

The Chair asked that Members and all those present to stand for a 
minute’s silent tribute to the late Councillor Stella Jones. 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

53. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 2014 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

54. SOCIAL SERVICES INTERMEDIATE CARE FUND (ICF)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
overview of the projects delivered by the Intermediate Care Fund (ICF) and of the 
outcomes that had been delivered.    

He detailed the background to the report and explained that the ICF had 
been set up to support older people to maintain their independence and remain in 
their own home.  The funding of £642k for capital and £1.248m for revenue 
funding was for the financial year 2014/15 and WG had advised that the funding 
would cease at the end of the period.  However, the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) advised that an announcement had been made the previous day on the 



future of Intermediate Care.  Written confirmation had not been received but it 
had been indicated that £20m across Wales on a recurrent basis would be 
available but that a different funding route would apply.  Work would be ongoing 
with health partners to support the continuation of services provided for 
Intermediate Care.  

The ICF had been allocated on a regional footprint with Flintshire leading 
the management of the fund on behalf of North Wales.  The bid for Flintshire had 
been based upon three key themes with a consistent focus on enhancing 
services for people with dementia.  The projects that had been delivered through 
the ICF were reported and the Chief Officer (Social Services) provided details of 
some of the projects which included the provision of step up/step down beds in 
residential homes, falls prevention and Healthy Homes for Discharge project – 
Flintshire Care & Repair.  The achievements for the first six months of the ICF 
from April to September 2014 were reported along with a case study of a person 
who had been helped by the ICF.  Further case studies were also included in the 
report.  On the issue of challenges, the Chief Officer explained that the authority 
was not aware of the ICF until part way through the year but had tried to use it 
efficiently and effectively.  It was reported that Flintshire had hosted the North 
Wales Integrated Services Programme Board which formed part of the 
governance arrangements that fed into the North Wales Regional Leadership 
Board.  WG had identified North Wales’ approach to managing the ICF as being 
an ‘exemplar’.  Prior to the announcement by WG, Flintshire had identified critical 
projects that required funding in the future and these were detailed at paragraph 
3.07.  

Councillor Amanda Bragg welcomed the report and indicated that she had 
not been aware of the large number of projects that were undertaken.  On the 
issue of ‘Support at Night’ she asked whether the service had been trialled and 
evaluated and sought clarification on the number of hoarders within the County of 
Flintshire that officers were aware of.  

In response, the Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that he did not 
have details of figures but could provide the information to Members.  He 
explained that hoarding could be as a result of a complex combination of social 
circumstances.  On the issue of the ‘Support at Night’ project, the Senior 
Manager Integrated Services explained that the pilot scheme would  look at a 
cluster group living in the community as currently support was only available to 
11pm.  Work was ongoing to identify the correct areas, which could include Mold 
or Deeside localities, and to ensure technologies were in place.  The scheme 
would involve two members of staff being on call to visit service users as and 
when required throughout the night.  

Councillor Hilary Isherwood commented on the issue of hoarders and 
raised concern for older people who ordered goods through the post as a result 
of receiving mailshots as they felt that they were required to do so.  She felt that 
there should be an appropriate person that they could talk to if they felt pressure 
to send for goods that they did not need or want.  The Cabinet Member for Social 
Services suggested that she could raise this issue at an Older People’s Strategy 
meeting and added that Trading Standards also undertook work to try and raise 
awareness of scams where vulnerable people were asked to send money for 
goods or services that were never delivered.  



Councillor Andy Dunbobbin spoke of an event that he had attended 
through his role as Armed Forces Champion and suggested that he meet with the 
Chief Officer (Social Services) to discuss funding avenues for War veterans and 
ex-service personnel.  The Chief Officer agreed to meet with Councillor 
Dunbobbin and he and the Cabinet Member for Social Services welcomed the 
suggestion.    

In referring to the issue of hoarding, Councillor Veronica Gay commented 
on properties which had been cleared to allow the individual to return home but 
the hoarding behaviour had continued and the issue had then reoccurred.  She 
praised the work of the Care & Repair Team but she queried how the service 
could continue if the funding ceased and suggested that the number of hoarders 
could be more widespread than was known about.  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) commented on the demand for the 
service and of the discussions that were needed on the approach to be taken for 
future delivery of the project.  On the additional funding that had been announced 
by WG, he explained that it amounted to 40% of the funding that had been 
provided for this financial year and that work would need to be undertaken to 
identify which projects would continue to be funded.  

                     
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee endorses the progress made with the effective use of 
the Intermediate Care Fund; 

(b) That the development of further initiatives using the finance recently 
announced be supported; and

(c) That Committee gives support that Flintshire County Council continue with 
the areas outlined in paragraph 3.07.   

55. REABLEMENT/INDEPENDENT LIVING IN FLINTSHIRE

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced a report to update 
Members on the progress made by the Reablement and Telecare service.    

She introduced Sara Thelwell (Reablement and Telecare Team Manager) 
and Steve Featherstone (North East Wales Community Equipment Service 
Manager) to the Committee.  In advising that Flintshire had had a successful 
Reablement Service for a number of years, she referred to the definition of 
reablement and added that the service had the potential to help many people.  
The service had mainly concentrated on supporting older people including those 
with mild to moderate dementia, and people with physical disabilities.  It was 
hoped in the future that the service could be extended to support people with a 
learning disability.  A number of teams were involved in providing the reablement 
service and these were detailed in paragraph 3.09 of the report.  Reablement 
outcomes were measured and these included whether service users had not 
required any further support at end of Reablement, had increased the support 
needed or not completed the Reablement phase.  A full analysis of the outcomes 
was attached at appendix 1.  



The Reablement and Telecare Team Manager provided details of the way 
that service users could access the service through either the Social Services 
First Contact Team or through a Social Worker upon discharge from hospital.  
The North East Wales Community Equipment Service Manager spoke of the 
domestic and residential care schemes and explained that in partnership with 
Wrexham County Borough Council and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
(BCUHB), the team covered Wrexham and Flintshire.  He commented on the 
enhanced care scheme and spoke of the work undertaken with the Reablement 
Team to provide the equipment necessary to allow service users to return to their 
own home.  

The Chair welcomed the report and praised the work of the Reablement 
Team which she felt provided an excellent service.  

Councillor Dave Mackie also spoke the fantastic work undertaken by the 
Team.  In referring to wheelchairs, he asked that a sign be put on all wheelchairs 
to indicate that they should not be used without the footrests being in place, as 
this could result in accidents.  On the issue of people being admitted to hospital, 
he felt that hospitals could do more to keep people active during their stay as he 
felt that they became weak and therefore not have the strength to be discharged 
from hospital and live on their own, which then became a problem for the 
hospital.  The Senior Manager Integrated Services explained that wheelchairs 
were issued by the Health Service.  She added that the health of patients on 
discharge from hospital was a common problem so it was important for them to 
leave hospital as soon as possible.  Councillor Veronica Gay concurred with the 
comment.  

The current length of time for reablement was six weeks and Councillor 
Mike Lowe asked if this would be extended if the service was to support people 
with a learning disability.  The Senior Manager Integrated Services confirmed that 
the time period would be extended as it would require an Occupational Therapist 
to work with the service user for a longer term.  

Councillor Brian Lloyd sought clarification on how the team would deal with 
people who would not accept help.  The Senior Manager Integrated Services 
explained that it could take time to build a relationship and a feeling of trust and 
sometimes the team were successful in achieving this and sometimes they were 
not.  The Reablement and Telecare Team Manager indicated that it was 
important that residents were aware of the help that could be made available and 
for the team to provide reassurance that the person could still retain their 
independence.                      

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses and supports the good progress of the Reablement 
Team and the approach which the service is taking.  

56. KEY PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS WITH HEALTH AND THE THIRD SECTOR

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced a report to update 
Members on the progress made with key partnerships and locality developments.  



She detailed the background to the report and explained that it was 
imperative that there were ongoing improvements in the way that the partners 
worked together.  On the merging of Locality Leadership Teams and GP Cluster 
Meetings, the Senior Manager Integrated Services explained that the proposals 
were progressing but there was currently a vacancy for a Locality Lead within 
North East Flintshire.  It was hoped that once the vacancy had been filled, joint 
working could be progressed.  In the meantime, a new approach was to be 
trialled to bring together the work of the existing GP cluster and previous Locality 
Leadership Teams and a meeting to agree a way forward had been arranged.  
She commented on the ongoing work around enhanced care, Single Point of 
Access (SPoA) and Co-location of Health and Social Care Locality Teams.  

On the issue of care homes, the Senior Manager Integrated Services 
highlighted the risks posed by the lack of capacity for nursing input into Care 
Homes in North Wales which had been raised with Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB).  Work was to take place to trial a new model in South 
Flintshire for Social Prescribing and the Third Sector was working with Social 
Services about SPoA.  She advised that a new Early Years and Family Support 
Manager (Gail Bennett) was in post.  The report detailed the progress that had 
been made to date particularly on the Flying Start Programme and work with the 
Elfed Consortia and the ‘Incredible Years’ parenting programme.  Other key 
projects included the new approach to parent engagement that had been 
developed at Ysgol Merllyn in Bagillt and the £143k that had been awarded by 
Welsh Government to modernise the former Youth Club on the site of Sandycroft 
Primary School.      

In welcoming the report, Councillor Hilary Isherwood commented on the 
success of the programme to increase school attendance.  However, she raised 
concern that families were being left without help following comments from the 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  She queried whether 
the funding for vulnerable families would continue.  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services commented on the excellent 
work of the Flying Start project in her ward and she explained that every child in 
the community was entitled to attend, not just those with difficulties.  She detailed 
some of the activities undertaken as part of the project and commented on 
additional funding which had been announced recently by Welsh Government 
(WG).  Councillor Isherwood indicated that her ward had not been designated as 
a Communities First area but that some residents in the area were in poverty.  
The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that the Flying Start Programme was 
for particular areas that were designated by WG based on criteria and Councils 
could not apply any discretion to the areas that received the funding for the 
project.  He added that it was important for the Flying Start Programme to reach 
as many children as possible and he commented on the effectiveness of the 
service.     

Councillor Veronica Gay raised concern at the number of Saltney 
residents who were registered with Doctor’s surgeries in England rather than in 
Wales and asked whether those patients would be contacted by their GP as part 
of the Social Prescribing exercise to ensure that the correct figures were 
identified.  Councillor Gay also sought clarification on accommodation in Saltney 



for the co-location of Social Services and health staff.  She raised concern about 
the over 65s and early years schools programmes as she did not feel that the 
support for the residents was in place in Saltney.  In response, the Senior 
Manager Integrated Services explained that the pilot scheme for the Locality 
Team and GP cluster meeting merger was to take place in Mold and it was hoped 
that lessons could be learned to allow it to be rolled out to other areas.  She 
commented on the benefits of co-location with health staff and highlighted the 
project in Holywell which had been a success.  On the Flying Start programme, 
she suggested that Gail Bennett and Anne Roberts attend a future meeting to 
discuss issues with the Committee.  

In response to a query from the Chair on enhanced care, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) explained that the programme had been rolled out in Flint and 
Holywell and pleasing feedback had been received from patients.  BCUHB was 
taking time to consider revised business models for the remaining areas in 
Flintshire and North Wales and therefore the project had not been progressed for 
these areas.  It was hoped that the rollout would be completed in the future.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin welcomed the Flying Start scheme and, in 
being sympathetic to the comments of Councillor Gay about lack of provision in 
her ward for the scheme, he provided details of the numbers of children who had 
been helped through the project.  He highlighted the comment in the report that it 
was an aspiration to extend the benefits of the project beyond the geographical 
boundaries covered by the WG funded programme.  

The Chair raised significant concern about the substantial challenge faced 
by BCUHB to recruit and retain appropriately trained, qualified and experienced 
staff to work in care homes in North Wales.  She felt that the issue needed 
addressing along with the problems of bed-blocking, ambulances queuing outside 
Accident and Emergency departments and targets for seeing patients being 
missed.  In response, the Chief Officer (Social Services) commented on the key 
issues and on the shortage of nursing care beds across North Wales, particularly 
for patients with dementia.  He advised that the issues raised would be a priority 
in the single integrated plan and would be identified as a risk in the quarterly 
performance report for Social Services.        

   RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the progress made within the Key Partnership 
Project.  

57. ROTA VISITS

In response to a request from the Chair, Members indicated that no rota 
visits had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.  



58. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider the 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

He advised Members that it was hoped that a Special Meeting of the 
Committee would take place at 2pm on Thursday, 9 April 2015 to which the Chief 
Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board had been invited.  The 
meeting was not yet confirmed as the Environment & Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator had not received confirmation from officers from the 
Ambulance Trust who had also been invited to attend.  

The Member Engagement Manager explained that only one item was due 
for consideration at the 5 March 2015 but the Chief Officer (Social Services) had 
suggested that a report on Social Services and the Wellbeing Act be considered 
at that meeting.  The Chief Officer explained that the report would provide details 
on the implementation of the Act.  

It had also been suggested during earlier discussions that Gail Bennett 
and Anne Roberts be invited to a future meeting of the Committee.  The Chief 
Officer (Social Services) felt that it would be more appropriate that this form part 
of the joint meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny that the 
Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator was in the process of 
arranging.    

Councillor Hilary Isherwood spoke of issues of oral hygiene and her 
concern about the lack of ability of people to be able to find a dentist.  At a recent 
event held at the Daniel Owen Centre in Mold, she had asked about the 
possibility of establishing a mobile dentist service.  In response to a comment 
from Councillor Isherwood, the Chair felt that the Environment & Social Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator would be able to provide details of when it had 
been discussed at a previous meeting and to pursue the matter for consideration 
in the future.       
   
RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be amended to reflect the above 
suggestions.  

59. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.40 pm)

Chair


